



---

## WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

---

**Scott Grosz**  
*Clearinghouse Director*

**Margit Kelley**  
*Clearinghouse Assistant Director*

**Terry C. Anderson**  
*Legislative Council Director*

**Jessica Karls-Ruplinger**  
*Legislative Council Deputy Director*

### CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 16-001

#### Comments

**[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]**

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In the treatment clause in SECTION 10, “including Note is” should be replaced with “and (note) are”.
- b. In the treatment clause in SECTION 22, “d. is” should be replaced with “d. and m. are”.

#### 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In s. NR 45.095 (1) (intro.), should the first instance of the word “range” be removed from the phrase “established range shooting range”? Also, what is the department’s intent regarding reference to an “established shooting range”? Assuming the intent of the section is to refer to all shooting ranges formally established by the department, or to restrict shooting activity to particular sites, the definition in s. NR 45.03 (18x) could be clarified.
- b. A period is missing at the end of s. NR 45.095 (1) (g).
- c. A “T” is missing in the word “These” in s. NR 45.095 (2) (c).
- d. In s. NR 45.095 (2) (d), consider replacing the word “free” with the phrase “without payment”.
- e. In the last sentence in s. NR 45.10 (n), it appears that an “s” is missing at the end of the word “island”.